






















































































































































































































































































11 
16-1044-534.001/PL#749547 
Regional Aquatic Facilities- Professional Services Agreement 

Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc../SMC 

 

ATTACHMENT “D” 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
 

For the “REGIONAL AQUATIC FACILITIES”, hereinafter referred to as the Project, the 

Owner will compensate the Consultant an amount not to exceed ONE MILLION FIVE 

HUNDRED  SEVENTEEN  THOUSAND  SIX  HUNDRED  SIXTY  NINE  AND   NO/100 
DOLLARS ($1,517,669.00) for all Basic Services and reimbursables noted within the Agreement 

and its attachments. 

 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
 

Basic services for design shall include the phases listed below at the fixed fee shown for each 

phase. The remainder of the fixed contract amount, if any, shall consist of the estimate for the 

time and materials for the bidding phase and construction phase. 

 

Lump Sum Payment to Consultant 

 

A. Chelsea &Lionel Forti 
 

Report Phase $  137,689.00 

Preliminary Design Phase $ 177, 648.00 

Pre-Final Design Phase $ 155, 429.00 

Final Design Phase $ 104,010.00 

Bidding Phase $   39,112.00 

Construction Phase $  114,993.00 
 

B. Aquatic Sites 3 &4 
 

Report Phase $ 196, 573.00 

Preliminary Design Phase $ 176, 262.00 

Pre-Final Design Phase $ 156, 234.00 

Final Design Phase $ 105, 642.00 

Bidding Phase $   37, 466.00 

Construction Phase $ 116, 611.00 
 

Time and materials shall be billed to Owner by Consultant pursuant to the schedule provided in 

the consultant’s proposal found in Attachment “B”. The time shown in Attachment “B” is an 

estimate. Should the services rendered during the construction phase exceed the estimated amount, 

written authorization will be required prior to rendering service. Written authorization shall be 

only by contract amendment in accordance with the contract provisions and applicable law. 

 

The Owner shall make payments upon presentation of the Consultant’s detailed Invoice and 

accompanying Summary and Progress Report and the Owner’s written approval. 



12 
16-1044-534.001/PL#749547 
Regional Aquatic Facilities- Professional Services Agreement 

Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc../SMC 

 

The invoice must clearly identify each employee name, title, hours worked, date of performance, 

task or project description, rate per hours and/or cost, and office/company location. 

 

Reimbursable Costs: Efforts must be made to secure a reasonable and/or lowest rate available in 

the marketplace. 

 

Receipts: Legible itemized receipts are required for the following: 1. Meals 2. Hotel (lodging) 

costs. 3. Airfare travel costs. 4. Parking costs. 5. Automobile or Equipment Rental costs. 6. Taxi, 

Limousine, Bus, Subway, or other travel costs. 7. Reproduction. 8. Shipping and Handling. 9. 

Local Postage/Deliveries (courier services). 10. Communication Costs. Tips and alcohol are not 

reimbursable. 

 

No single invoice may include items for both August and September of any given year. The 

Owner’s fiscal year begins on September 1st of each year and ends on August 31st of each year. 

The Consultant’s invoices must be separated into items that end August 31st and those that begin 

on Septembers 1st of any given year, to coincide with the Owner’s fiscal year. 

 

Communications Costs: Long Distance telephone calls need to be identified and strictly related 

to work performed under this Agreement in order to be reimbursable by the Owner. A log is 

preferred showing the date, person’s name called, and explanation. Cell phone monthly charges 

are reimbursable if usage is strictly related to work performed under this Agreement. Legible 

itemized cell phone records are required. 

 

Personal Automobile Mileage: Expense report must clearly identify the departure/arrival time, 

To/From destinations and purpose of trip. 

 

Entertainment Costs: Entertainment costs are not reimbursable, including: 1. Movie costs for 

“Pay for View” or Cable service. 2. Alcohol costs. 3. Monetary Tips (tipping) for any and all 

services related to all forms of travel (and/or entertainment). 

 

DELIVERABLE SCHEDULE 

 

REPORT PHASE 
The services called for in the Report Phase of this Agreement shall be completed concurrently with 

the preliminary design phase and five (5)copies of the Preliminary Study and Report shall be 

submitted within 30 consecutive calendar days following the written authorization from the 

Owner for the Consultant to proceed for (A) the Chelsea & Lionel Forti and (B) Aquatic Sites 3 & 

4. The time frame set forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 

proceed. 

 

PHASE I—PRELIMINARY DESIGN PHASE 
The services called for in Phase I of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies of 

any required documents and opinion of probable construction costs shall be submitted within 35 

consecutive calendar days following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 

proceed. the time frame set forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 



13 
16-1044-534.001/PL#749547 
Regional Aquatic Facilities- Professional Services Agreement 

Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc../SMC 

 

proceed. If Owner does not approve the preliminary design documents, the Consultant shall furnish 

five (5) copies of the resubmitted design documents. 

 

PHASE II—PRE-FINAL DESIGN PHASE 
The services called for in Phase II of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies the 

required documents and services shall be submitted within 29 consecutive calendar days 

following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. the time frame set 

forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. 

 

PHASE III—FINAL DESIGN PHASE 
The services called for in Phase III of this Agreement shall be completed and ten (10) copies of 

final design Drawings and Specifications for review and approval prior to the reproduction for 

bidding purposes shall be submitted within 28 consecutive calendar days following written 

authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to proceed. After review, the Consultant shall 

submit to Owner Three (3) copies of the final revised design documents and specifications for 

final check. Upon the approval of the final design documents, the Consultant shall furnish ten (10) 

copies of the final design documents and specifications for bidding to the Owner within 5 

consecutive calendar days following written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant to 

proceed. The time frame set forth in the written authorization from the Owner for the Consultant 

to proceed. 

 

PHASE IV—BIDDING PHASE 
Provide services as authorized by Owner during the bid phase as described in Attachment “C” and 

submit one (1) copy of all addenda to the Owner for appropriate action within two (2) consecutive 

calendar days. 
 

PHASE V - CONSTRUCTION PHASE 
Provide services as authorized by Owner during construction phase as described in Attachment 

“C” and submit one set of Mylar and one set of electronic media format copies of all record 

drawings to the Owner within sixty (60) days from the date of substantial completion. 



1 
16-1044-534.001/PL#749547 
Regional Aquatic Facilities- Professional Services Agreement 

Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc../SMC  

ATTACHMENT “E” 

INSURANCE 

CERTIFICATE 
 











“Delivering Outstanding Services” 1

Regional Aquatic Facilities

Strategic Plan Goal:
4) Enhance El Paso’s Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and 
Educational Environments.

January 23, 2018

http://www.elpasotexas.gov/capital-improvement


“Delivering Outstanding Services” 2

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Details

Location District #1, 900 Radford St, 9700 Gateway Blvd North, and 1225
Giles St

District 1, 2, 4 and 7

Total Budget $30,324,000

Funding Source(s) Lionel Forti 2012 Quality of Life $4,000,000

2017 Capital Plan $3,383,000

Chelsea 2012 Quality of Life $4,000,000

2017 Capital Plan $3,141,000

Districts 1 and 4 2017 Capital Plan $1,800,000

2018 Capital Plan $14,000,000



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 3

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Location

Lionel Forti Regional Aquatic

Phoenix St.



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 4

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Location

Chelsea Regional Aquatic



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 5

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Location

District #1 Regional Aquatic

Artcraft

I -
1

0



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 6

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Location

District #4 Regional Aquatic



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 7

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Scope of Work

 Lap pool including volleyball net and climbing wall

 Lazy river, spray area, play structure and family pool

 Party room, concession area and bath house

 Shaded areas, DJ and night lights



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 8

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Rendering

Proposed concept



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 9

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Project Rendering

Proposed concept



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 10

Regional Aquatic Facilities
Procurement Summary

 A/E Selection procedure through Capital Improvement Department.

 Request for Qualifications was for one month

 11 firms submitted bids

 7 local

 Recommendation

 To award Parkhill, Smith & Cooper, Inc. as the highest ranked 
bidder and award in the amount of $1,506,131

 Design Schedule

 Start January 2018, end June 2018



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 11

Questions/Comments


	Regular - capital improvement - Aquatic Facilities - Parkhill, Smith & Cooper - VERIFIED
	1
	Regional Aquatic Facilities

	Revised Regional Aquatic Facilities

